STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

FOURTH AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR COLONOSCOPY SERVICES

This Fourth Amendment is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, Texas, a
body corporate and politic acting herein by and through its Commissioners Court (“County”),
and Dr. Gregory Shannon (the “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain AGREEMENT FOR
COLONOSCOPY SERVICES on or about July 22, 2014; and as amended on October 8, 2014,
October 27, 2015, and on October 4, 2016, (the “Agreement,” attached as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, County has determined that this Agreement is for personal or professional
services and therefore exempt from competitive bidding under Chapter 262 of the Texas Local
Government Code; and

WHEREAS, the following changes are incorporated as if a part of the original Agreement
incorporated by reference in the same as if fully set forth verbatim herein:

1. The Maximum Compensation for this Agreement shall be increased by fifty-one
thousand two hundred dollars and no cents ($51,200.00) for the current term ending
September 30, 2017.

If there is a conflict between this Amendment and the Agreement for Colonoscopy Services, the
provisions of this Amendment shall prevail with regard to the conflict.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties put their hands to this Third Amendment on the dates
indicated below.

FORT BEND COUNTY WON, M.D.

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge éignature, Gregory Shannon, MD.
Date Date
ATTEST:

Laura Richard, County Clerk

10f21



AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of to accomplish
and pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this Agreement.

Robert E. Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor

hna i:\agreements\ 2017 agreements\ hhs\colonoscopy services\ fourth amendment to colonoscopy services agreement- dr.
shannon.docx

20f21



Exhibit A

3of21



STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR COLONOSCOPY SERVICES
This Third Amendment is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, Texas,

a body corporate and politic acting herein by and through its Commissioners Court
(“County”), and Dr. Gregory Shannon (the “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain AGREEMENT
FOR COLONOSCOPY SERVICES on or about July 22, 2014; and as amended on
October 8, 2014 and on October 27, 2015, (the “Agreement,” attached as Exhibit A); and

WHEREAS, the following changes are incorporated as if a part of the original
Agreement incorporated by reference in the same as if fully set forth verbatim herein:

The term of this Agreement shall be extended to end on September 30, 2017.

If there is a conflict between this Amendment and the Agreement for Colonoscopy
Services, the provisions of this Amendment shall prevail with regard to the conflict.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties put their hands to this Third Amendment on the
dates indicated below.

ND CW DR.GR NNON, M.D.
] | Al

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge Sigt{&ture, Gregory Shannon, M.D.

10-4-22ib
Date Date

@&L&i&"’”ﬂ 4,

Laura Richard, County Clerk

o “%“j:g.loig””
ek

\“

. IS
SN &‘
,“ mm

HNA I:\AGREEMENTS\ 2016 Agreements\ HHS\ Amendrme SO ‘cécopy Services Agreement 09.14.16.docx

S5

10f18




AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

. [
I hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of qq . LO 0 to
accomplish and pay the obligation of the Fort Bend County under this Agreement.

obert E. Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor

2cf 18

65-0f-24




EXHIBIT A



STATE OF TEXAS §

§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR COLONOSCOPY SERVICES

This AMENDMENT is entered into on the day of ,2015 by and between
Fort Bend County, Texas, a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas,
(“County”), and Dr. Gregory Shannon (“Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain Addendum to Agreement For
Colonoscopy Services on October 8, 2014 and Agreement For Colonoscopy Services on July 22,
2014, (hereinafter the “Agreement”), attached hereto as Exhibit “A” and incorporated by
reference; and 4

WHEREAS, the following changes are incorporated as if a part of the Terms of Service:
1. The Agreement will terminate on September 30, 2016.
All terms and conditions of the Agreement, including any addenda, not modified herein shall

remain in full force and effect and for the term of Agreement. If there is a conflict between this

Addendum and the Agreement for Colonoscopy Services, the provisions of this Addendum shall
prevail with regard to the conflict.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties put their hands to this Amendment on the dates indicated
below.

Robert Hebert, County Judge

lO"'Ze—-'"‘ S ARy,
Date \\“\3‘5,\.(.).!‘! Eﬁj’a&e
S 0%
ST %
ATTEST: §Q a,_:_.
hnsa, Hchacal oY
Laura Richard, County Clerk ’4,,,0,&
i s
(SEAL) Dty (e
AUDITOR’S CERTIF] CATE

I hereby certify that funds in the amount of $ ?02 . re avallable to pay the obligation of
Fort Bend County within the foregoing Amendment.

Robert Ed Sturdxvant, County Auditor

11/02/2015 2 originals returned to Ninfa @ Health & Human Svcs

7of21



=y

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT FOR COLONOSCOPY SERVICES

This Addendum is entered into on the 3_day of SCTDOEF~ 2014 by and between Fort
Bend County, Texas, a body corporate and politic acting herein by and through its
Commissioners Court (“County”), and Dr. Gregory Shannon (the “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain AGREEMENT FOR
COLONOSCOPY SERVICES (the “Agreement,” attached as Exhibit A) on or about July 22, 2014;
AND

WHEREAS, the following changes are incorporated as if a part of the original Agreement
incorporated by reference in the same as if fully set forth verbatim herein:

1) The Agreement for Colonoscopy Services is hereby renewed for an additional one year
period beginning on October 1, 2014 and will terminate on September 30, 2015.

2) County shall pay Contractor an amount not to exceed sixteen hundred dollars and no/100
($1600.00) per Colonoscopy performed, for a total not to exceed amount of ninety-nine
thousand two hundred dollars and no/100 ($99,200.00) for the 2014-15 renewal term.

3) All terms and conditions of the Agreement, including any addenda, not modified herein
shall remain in full force and effect and for the term of Agreement. If there is a conflict

between this Addendum and the Agreement for Colonoscopy Services, the provisions of
this Addendum shall prevail with regard to the conflict.

Execution page follows

Remainder left blank

'0/31/2014  original returned to Ninfa @ Health & Human Svcs

8 of 21



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties put their hands to this Addendum on the dates indicated
below.

FORP/BEND CO DR. GREGORY SHANNO,
A{?M
= y / Grégry Shannon,/ MB
bert E. Hebert, County Judge . i
° yince Date: |D }% l Q'Ol L’
Date: 10-2%-20lY i
ATTEST: a

Dianne Wilson, County Clerk
(SEAL)

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

1 hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of $99,200.00 to accomplish and pay
the obligation of the Fort Bend County un: is ement.

Sturdivant, Fort Bend County Auditor

Exhibit A: AGREEMENT FOR COLONOSCOPY SERVICES

9of21



Exhibit A

STATE OF TEXAS §
§
COUNTYOFFORTBEND §

AGREEMENT FOR COLONOSCOPY SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between Fort Bend County,
{hereinafter “County”), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and
Dr. Gregory Shannon, (hereinafter “Contractor”), an individual authorized to conduct business

in the State of Texas.
WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, County desires that Contractor provide colonoscopy services related to the
Colonoscopy Screening Project (hereinafter “Services”); and

WHEREAS, Contractor represents that it is qualified and desires to perform such
services.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and conditions set forth
below, the parties agree as follows:

AGREEMENT

Section 1. Scope of Services

Contractor shall render Services to County as defined in the Scope of Services (attached
hereto as Exhibit A). '

Section 2. Personnel

2.1 Contractor represents that it presently has, or is able to obtain, ade
qualified personnel in its employment for the timely performance of the Scope 'of Se::;:tei
required under this Agreement and that Contractor shall furnish and maintain, at its own
expense, adequate and sufficlent personnel, in the opinion of County, to perform the Scope of
Services when and as required and without delays. peo

2.2 All employees of Contractor shall have such knowled,
ge and experi i
enable them to perform the duties assigned to them. Any employee of Cont:actore\:t: ais the
opinion of County, is incompetent or by his conduct becomes detrimental to the  ahal,
upon request of County, immediately be removed from association with the projecf rofect shad

10 of 21



Exhibit A

3.1 Contractor’s fees shall be calculated at the rates set forth In the attached Exhibit
A. The Maximum Compensation for the performance of Services within the Scope of Services
described in Exhibit A Is forty thousand dollars and no/100 ($40,000). In no case shall the
amount paid by County under this Agreement exceed the Maximum Compensation without an

approved change order.

3.2 Al performance of the Scope of Services by Contractor including any changes in
the Scope of Services and revision of work satisfactorily performed will be performed only

when approved in advance and authorized by County.

3.3  County wiil pay Contractor based on the following procedures: Upon completion
of the tasks identified in the Scope of Services, Contractor shall submit to County two (2)
original coples of invoices showing the amounts due for services performed in a form
acceptable to County. County shall review such invoices and approve them within 30 calendar
days with such modifications as are consistent with this Agreement and forward same to the
Auditor for processing. County shall pay each such approved invoice within thirty (30) calendar
days. County reserves the right to withhold payment pending verification of satisfactory work
performed.

Section 4. Limit of Appropriation

4.1  Contractor clearly understands and agrees, such understanding and agreement
being of the absolute essence of this Agreement, that County shall have available the total

maximum sum of forty thousand dollars and no/100 ($40,000), specifically allocated
discharge any and alf liabilities County may incur. ‘o fully

4.2  Contractor does further understand and , Said rstand
agreement aiso being of the absolute essence of this Agre:gm?ﬁt, that :‘hr:etotal n:anfimtnd
compensation that Contractor may become entitled to and the total maximum sum that Coy
may become liable to pay to Contractor shall not under any conditions, circumstances o
interpretations thereof exceed forty thousand dollars and no/100 ($40,w0).' ' $ o

Sectlon 5. Term

The term of this Agreement shall
on September 30, 2014, Begin upon execution by the last party hereto and end

Section 6. Modifications and Waivess

6.1  The parties may not amend

11 of 21

T T e re——



Exhibit A

6.2 No failure or delay in exercising any right or remedy or requiring the satisfaction
of any condition under this Agreement, and no course of dealing between the parties, operates

as a walver or estoppel of any right, remedy, or condition.

6.3 The rights and remedies of the parties set forth in this Agreement are not
exclusive of, but are cumulative to, any rights or remedies now or subsequently existing at law,
in equity, or by statute.

Section 7. Jermination
7.1  Termination for Convenience

7.1.1 Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time upon thirty {30)
days written notice.

7.2  Termination for Default

7.2.1 County may terminate the whole or any part of this Agreement for cause
in the following circumstances:

7.2.1.1 if Contractor fails to perform services within the time specified in
the Scope of Services or any extension thereof granted by the County in writing; '

7:2.1.2 If Contractor materially breaches any of the covenants or terms
and conditions set forth In this Agreement or fails to perform any of the other provisions of this
Agreement or so fails to make progress as to endanger performance of this Agreement in
accordance with its terms, and in any of these circumstances does not cure such breach or
failure to County’s reasonable satisfaction within a period of ten (10) calendar days after
receipt of notice from County specifying such breach or failure.

7.2.2 i, after termination, it is determined for any reason whatsoever
Contractor was not in default, or that the default was excusable, the rights and Obﬁgauon?:tf

the parties shall be the same as if the termination had been issued for
County in accordance with Section 7.1 above. the convenlence of the

7.3 Upon termination of this Agreement, County shafl
accordance with Section’ 3, above, for those services mxhida w?r?p;nsamte 3 onractor In
Agreement prior to its termination and which have not been previously invoiced :ond:; this

U

7.4 If County terminates this Agreement as ] i
provided in th
type, other than fees due and Payable at the Termination Date, sh‘:lmftr: f::‘p::da“tz

-3

12 of 21



Exhibit A

Section 8. Ownership and Reuse of Documents

All documents, data, reports, research, graphic presentation materials, etc., developed
by Contractor as a part of its work under this Agreement, shall become the property of County
upon completion of this Agreement, or in the event of termination or cancellation thereof, at
the time of payment under Section 3 for work performed. Contractor shall promptly furnish all

such data and material to County on request.

Section 9. Inspection of Books and Records

Contractor will permit County, or any duly authorized agent of County, to inspect and
examine the books and records of Contractor for the purpose of verifying the amount of work
performed under the Scope of Services. County’s right to inspect survives the termination of
this Agreement for a period of four years.

Section 10. Insurance

10.1 Prior to commencement of the Services, Contractor shall furnish County with
properly executed certificates of insurance which shall evidence all insurance required and
provide that such insurance shall not be canceled, except on 30 days’ prior written notice to
County. Contractor shall provide certified copies of insurance endorsements and/or policies if
requested by County. Contractor shall maintain such insurance coverage from the time Services
commence until Services are completed and provide replacement certificates, policies and/or
endorsements for any such insurance expiring prior to completion of Services. Contractor shall
obtain such insurance written on an Occurrence form from such companies having Bests rati
of A/VIl or better, licensed or approved to transact business in the State of Texas, and sh:ﬁ
obtain such insurance of the following types and minimum limits: '

- : 2 tion insurance. Substitutes to i
'Comp:nsasuon insurance will not be allowed. Emp ' lnsmam:eg\‘:c;‘t‘l:i nl:m::r:en':;
ess than $1,000,000 per injury by accident, $1,000,000

per bodily niory by dhnce. per injury ase, and $1,000,000

10.1.2 Commerdial general liability insurance with a iim
it
$1,000,000 each occurrence and $2,000,000 in the annual aggregate. Policy s:falm;:;lat;

for bodily injury, personal injury, and
’ g property dama
arising out of the business operations of the. pofloshat d:re and products/completed operations

10.1.3 Business Automobile Liability insy nce
Injury/Property Damage limit of not less than $1.ooguoo ea':b accix::ht. 1; oty o oty
lability arising from the operation of icensed vehicles by policyholder, | | - ! Sl Cover

10.1.4 Professiohal Liability for Medi
$200,000 each occurrence and $600,000 1 the anm::' Malpractice with fimits of not less than

13 of 21



Exhibit A

and the members of Commissioners Court shall be named as additional
insured to all required coverage except for Workers’ Compensation. All Liability policles
including Workers’ Compensation written on behalf of Contractor shall contain 3 waiver of

subrogation in favor of County and members of Commissioners Court.

10.2 County

tten on a claims-made basis, Contractor warrants that

any retroactive date applicable to coverage under the policy precedes the effective date of the
contract; and that continuous coverage will be maintained or an extended discovery period will
be exercised for a period of 2 years beginning from the time that work under the Agreement is

completed.

10.3 ff required coverage is wri

Section 12. Confidential and Proprietary Information

12.1 Contractor acknowledges that it and its employees or agents may, in the
course of performing their responsibilities under this Agreement, be exposed to or acquire
information that is confidential to County. Any and all information of any form obtained by
Contractor or its employees or agents from County in the performance of this Agreement
shall be deemed to be confidential information of County ("Confidential Information®). A
reports or other documents or items (including software) that result from the use f tl: Y
Confidential information by Contractor shall be treated with respect to confidentiali ‘: .
same manner as the Confidential Information. Confidential information shall be d tye: e
to include information that (a) Is or becomes (other than by disclosure by Ce:nm on)
gubncly kl:own or is cor!tained in a publicly available document; (b) is right::lCt o‘r)
d;:lt:ctor sndpossesslon without the obligation of nondisclosure prior to the time o¥ t's'
gisc ure under this Agreement; or (c) is independently developed by employees or ‘

ontractor who can be shown to have had no access to the Confidential lnfot‘matic)::8 o

12.2  Contractor agrees to hold Confid -
' ential Information in stri -
?tts !::s: thiﬂ s:me degree of c.are that Contractor uses in maintaining trf: mnce, }!sing
tramto co thentiai information, and not to copy, reproduce, sell, assign, I ntiality of
or use "cg"‘ f?d e:g:sf n;iispose of, give, or disclose Confidential mf;,mmo;‘ t?:;e' market,
Services 1o County h ormation for any purposes whatsoever other than th rd parties
obligations to k ty hereunder, and to advise each of its employees and e provision of
efforts to assist g::n;o&ﬁ;ent;lw Information confidential. <:ontra¢:tora sbaa;lge"ts of -their
entifying and preventing an use its best
any Confidential information. Without limitation of theyfz:::otim:::g disclosure of
r shall advise

-5-

14 of 21



Exhibit A

ely in the event Contractor learns or has reason to believe that any person
\C;:;n't‘:":n::;:z:s: to Confidential Information has violated or intends to violate the terms
of this Agreement and Contractor will at its expense cooperate with COunfy in seeking
injunctive or other equitable relief in the name of County or Contractor against any such
person. Contractor agrees that, except as directed by County, Contractor will not at any
time during or after the term of this Agreement disclose, directly or indirectly, any
Confidential Information to any person, and that upon termination of this Agreement or at
County's request, Contractor will promptly turn over to County ali documents, papers, and
other matter in Contractor’s possession which embody Confidential information.

123 Contractor acknowledges that a breach of this Section, including disclosure of
any Confidential Information, or disclosure of other information that, at faw or in equity,
ought to remain confidential, will give rise to irreparable injury to County that is
inadequately compensable in damages. Accordingly, County may seek and obtain injunctive
relief against the breach or threatened breach of the foregoing undertakings, in addition to
any other legal remedies that may be available. Contractor acknowledges and agrees that
the covenants contained herein are necessary for the protection of the legitimate business
interest of County and are reasonable in scope and content.

12.4 Contractor in providing all services hereunder agrees to abide by the provisions
of any applicable Federal or State Data Privacy Act.

125 Contractor expressly acknowledges that County is subject to the Texas Public
Information Act, TEX. GOV'T CODE ANN. §§ 552.001 et seq., as amended, and notwithstanding
any provision in the Agreement to the contrary, County will make any information related to
the Agreement, or otherwise, available to third parties in accordance with the Texas Public
Information Act. Any proprietary or confidential information marked as such provided to
County by Consuitant shall not be disclosed to any third party, except as directed by the Texas
Attorney General in response to a request for such under the Texas Public Information Act,
which provides for notice to the owner of such marked information and the opportunity for the
owner of such information to notify the Attorney General of the reasons why such information

should not be disclosed. The terms and conditions of the eeme
confidential information. her "t are not proprietary or

Section 13. Independent Contractor

13.1 In the performance of work or services he
an independent contractor, and any of its agents, emp,weesl'et:t:,der' Contractor shall be deemed

work required hereunder shall be deemed solol ", Of volunteers performing
permitted, of its subcontractors. Y 3 employ

15 of 21

— e — e
- —



Exhibit A

Section 14. Notices
demand, or other
14.1 Each party giving any notice or making any request, nd,
communication {each, a “Notice”) pursuant to this Agreement shall do so in writing and shall
use one of the foilowing methods of delivery, each of which, for purposes of this Agreement, is
a writing: personal delivery, registered or certified matl (in each case, return reoeip't requested
and postage prepaid), or nationally recognized ovemight courier (with all fees prepaid).

14.2 Each party giving a Notice shall address the Notice to the receiving party at the
address listed below or to another address designated by a party in a Notice pursuant to this

Section:

County: Fort Bend County Department of Health and Human
Services
4520 Reading Road, Suite A-100
Rosenberg, Texas 77471

With a copy to: fort Bend County
Atin: County Judge
401 Jackson Street
Richmond, Texas 77469

Contractor: Dr. Gregory Shannon
17510 West Grand Parkway South, Suite 220
Sugar Land, Texas 77479

143 A Notice is effective only if the party giving or making the Notice has complied
with subsections 14.1 and 14.2 and if the addressee has received the Notice. A Notice is
deemed received as follows: ’

14.3.2 If the addressee rejects or othem)ise refuses to accept th otice,
the Notice cannot be delivered because of a change in address for which no lNlatiet::l v 4
then upon the rejection, refusal, or inability to deliver. s Bven,

Section 15. Compliance with Laws

Contractor shatl comply with all federal, state and | nances
A , ocal laws,
and regulations, and the orders and decrees of any courts or admhis?;tt;t:s o : rules

n any matter affecting the performance of this Agree. bodies or tribunals
ment, .

Worker's Compensation laws, minimum and maximum salm aaout limitation,
regulations, licensing laws and regulations. When required by County, Conv{:f;o: xl::‘; aind
’ N sh

-9-

16 of 21



Exhibit A

County with certification of compliance with said faws, statutes, ordinances, rules, regulations,
orders, and decrees above specified.

Section 16. Performance Warranty

16.1 Contractor warrants to County that Contractor has the skill and knowledge
ordinarily possessed by well-informed members of its trade or profession practicing. in the
greater Houston metropolitan area and Contractor will apply that skill and knowledge \mt!t care
and diligence to ensure that the Services provided hereunder will be performed and delivered
in accordance with the highest professional standards.

16.2 Contractor warrants to County that the Services will be free from material errors
and will materially conform to all requirements and specifications contained in the attached
Exhibit A.

Section 17. Assignment

17.1  Neither party may assign any of its rights under this Agreement, except with the
prior written consent of the other party. That party shall not unreasonably withhold its
consent. All assignments of rights are prohibited under this subsection, whether they are
voluntarily or involuntarily, by merger, consolidation, dissolution, operation of law, or any other
manner.

17.2  Neither party may delegate any performance under this Agreement.

17.3  Any purported assignment of rights or delegation of performance in viofation of
this Section is void.

Section 18. Applicable Law

The laws of the State of Texas govern all disputes arisi i

ng out of or relati
Agreement. The parties hereto acknowledge that venue is proper in Fort Bend Com': tj?exastms,
for all legat actions or proceedings arising out of or relating to this Agreement and wz;lve the

right to sue or be sued elsewhere. Nothing in the Agree trued
County’s sovereign immunity. ment shall be cons © waive the

Section 19. Successors and Assigns

County and Contractor bing themselves and their s
uccessors,
and ] a.ssigns to the other party of this Agreement and to meexemsumors,‘ administwranom
administrators and assigns of the other party, in respect to all co ey

4

venants of this Agreement.
Section 20. Yhird Party Beneficiaries
This Agreement does not force
other than the parties confer any enforceable rights or remedies upon any person
-8

.- 17 of 21



Exhibit A

Section 21. Severabliity

If any provision of this Agreement is determined to be invalid, itlegal, or unenforceable,
the remaining provisions remain in full force, if the essential terms and conditions of this
Agreement for each party remain valid, binding, and enforceable.

Section 22. Publicity

Contact with citizens of Fort Bend County, media outlets, or governmental agencies shall
be the sole responsibility of County. Under no circumstances whatsoever, shall Contractor
release any material or information developed or received in the performance of the Services
hereunder without the express written permission of County, except where required to do so
by law.

Section 23. Captians

The section captions used in this Agreement are for convenlence of reference only and
do not affect the interpretation or construction of this Agreement.

Section 24. Conflict

In the event there is a conflict between this Agreement and the attached exhibit, this
Agreement controls.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have signed or have caused their respective

na 0 be signed to muitiple counterparts to be effective on the
2014. '

day of

OR. GREGORY SHANNON

)
Dy %«./
n ent- Signature
Ok S'[/M/oé(/
Authorized t- Printed Name

D

Title —

Date

-9-

18 of 21



B Exhibit A

AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

14

r\.
1 hereby certify that funds are available in the amount of §, ‘/0;[ ¢’ to accomplish

and pay the obligation of Fort Bend County undwion/m%

Robert Edward Sturdivant, County Auditor

-10-

19 of 21



G‘ A Gaaroenberclogy Associates of Teoas, PA Exhibit A;

3.15.14

. on is in agreement of a fee of $1600 per _
231033222py exclusi3e1y for the dept of human services of
Fort Bend.

That. includes all fees for

Pre-procedure screening.bg the nurses = |

; Any contact with the doctor prior to the-procedure
ate
- Prep medication

Anaesthesia

Proge?ure ( 41 ¢

. Pathology (regardless of extent of findi i

# of polyps removed) dings, i.e.

. Post procedure report and re
quidelines p p commended follow up

Thanks
wesley Shannon

Page 1

17510 wast Geand Porcwoy South,

Sute 220 Sugee
Offico. 281 201.1388 = Fox: 281.201.1 oo Lot ke 779

383 * wavw,

Ce—— el 20 of 21

———



. mmmmumnmmvsr
wML—r 7.0. Box 150140, Ausths, Taxas 78726 .
’AMdeﬁmeb’u‘rﬂmwM

THES IS A CLAIMS-MADE POLICY
DECLARATIONS PAGE POLICY NO. 1602182
- 5 A
|™ ¢ \MED INSURED (inchuding address) NAMED INSURED
Gregory Lagce Shaxaos, MD Solo Professional Associafs
17510 West Grand Phory. South

Ste. 220
Sugar Land, TX 77479

'r'v - 3
I wLICY PERIOD beginning and coding at 12:01 e.m. FROM 03n25/2013
. at above stated 2ddress 10 0872572016

COVERAGE LIMITS OF LIABILITY PREMIUM

: ol o chears

! \ Professional Lisbility $ 200,000 $ 600,900

|

i t Deductible (Refer to Endorsement) | $90 $0.00

1 Vrolessional Presises Liability ““'ﬁm ’W $0.00

1 Vicarious Liabiliy 20 addizional bz $0.00
TOTAL PREMIUM

" 1\PEOF COVERAGE  CLAIMSMADE RETROACTIVEDATE 03252006

Ciee 2 Principt) Practice ~ 82274 GASTROENTEROLOGY

“lenven 1 County FORT BEND

| TORMS & ENDORSEMENTS  PICMO0106 (révised t PECMIpEOT08), 98, 97, 96, 60, 4%,  EPLT — @, P

i CKEDITS INCLUDED ABOVE

L \permnce Discsamrt $3.237.60

T Peclaranons Page O pat of 509 subject to all tearmas, conditons :

+ o b the Trust 10 8 N Ereely #0d exchusions of te shove nmbered policy aod scy Gl
e U3t ) 0612572013 . wny; & j gé g
AP : .

Asthorizad Reyrmsootiye
= ' Temas Modical tﬂﬂvrc:

: “~-“~mho=.ahz~nmm&mmmmw.mhmmhuw&;

PO - ———— --2%of21 . . —— e

U

e

< amw >
- oy o T =
A ..

- v owy

e ST pe iy

TE : 7 o Liaui a4 ' e e b camae & &
HAPCHAL I © e .
t BT e s v e s



